

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/28/2023 1:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101863-1

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON NO. 84106-8-I

KAITLYN FLYNN and KEVIN FLYNN,

Petitioners.

v.

WOODINVILLE ANIMAL HOSPITAL,
P.S., et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS BLUEPEARL WASHINGTON PRACTICE
ENTITY, P.C., AND KENT J. VINCE'S ANSWER TO
ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND'S MEMORANDUM OF
AMICUS CURIAE

John C. Versnel, III, WSBA No.
17755
Andrew H. Gustafson, WSBA No.
51399
Attorneys for Respondents
BLUEPEARL WASHINGTON
PRACTICE ENTITY, P.C., AND
KENT J. VINCE, DVM, MSPVM,
DACVS

LEE SMART, P.S., INC.
1800 One Convention Place
701 Pike Street
Seattle, WA 98101-3929
(206) 624-7990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY	2
III. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	2
IV. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
VI. ARGUMENT	3
A. Division One’s ruling is consistent with rulings in both Washington State and courts around the country – emotional distress damages are not recoverable due to the negligent death of a pet	3
B. This case presents no issues of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	7
VII. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Table of Cases	
<i>Barking Hound Village v. Monyak</i> , 787 S.E.2d 191 (Ga. 2016).....	5
<i>Carbasha v. Musulin</i> , 618 S.E.2d 368, 371 (W. Va. 2005).....	7
<i>DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , 60 Wn.2d 122, 126, 372 P.2d 193 (1962).....	5
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Adsit</i> , 103 Wn.2d 698, 705, 694 P.2d 1065 (1985).....	8
<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 426, 448, 815 P.2d 1362, 1374 (1991).....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 597, 716 P.2d 879 (1986).....	8
<i>Hendrickson v. Tender Care Animal Hospital Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 757, 762, 312 P.3d 52 (2013)	9-11
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 399-401, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992).....	3
<i>In re Myers</i> , 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986).....	8
<i>McDougall v. Lamm</i> , 48 A.3d 312 (N.J. 2012).....	5
<i>McMahon v. Craig</i> , 97 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555, 564 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Heinrichs</i> , 27 P.3d 309, 314 (Alaska 2001).....	7

<i>Pickford v. Masion</i> , 124 Wn. App. 257, 98 P.3d 1232 (2004)	10
<i>Repin v. State</i> , 198 Wn. App. 243, 270 (2017)	9
<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 867, 195 P.3d 539 (2008)	6, 9
<i>Sorensen v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972)	8
<i>State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Wn.2d 637, 642-43, 131 P.2d 958 (1942)	8
<i>State ex rel. Yakima Amusement Co. v. Yakima County</i> , 192 Wn. 179, 73 P.2d 759 (1937)	8
<i>Strickland v. Medlen</i> , 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013)	5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

RAP 10.3(a)(5)	3
RAP 13.4	4
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	2, 4, 7, 9
RAP 13.4(c)(6)	3
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PHYS & EMOT. HARM § 47 (2012)	5
